

RECEIVED

09-10-2018

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2015AP1113-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PHILIP J. HAWLEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
BOTH ENTERED IN THE SAUK COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE PATRICK J, TAGGART,
PRESIDING

**REPLACEMENT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. The blood draw was permissible under general reasonableness principles and under the implied consent law. | 2 |
| 1. Was there an arrest in this case that might support the blood draw as a proper search incident to arrest? | 2 |
| 2. If the State takes the position that there was a qualifying arrest, the State should provide a complete analysis as to why the blood draw here was justified as a search incident to arrest..... | 5 |
| 3. Do the four concurring and dissenting justices in <i>Mitchell</i> agree with each other that “implied consent” is not consent for purposes of the consent exception to the Fourth Amendment’s warrant requirement? | 8 |
| 4. Do the four concurring and dissenting justices in <i>Mitchell</i> agree with each other that, under the “implied consent” scheme, an OWI suspect either gives or refuses to give consent to testing for Fourth Amendment purposes when a police officer requests that the suspect submit to testing after the suspect is given the required statutory warnings? | 8 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 5. If the answers to the third and fourth questions are yes, is there any reason why these agreed-on conclusions of these four justices do not constitute a rejection of the implied consent argument the State makes here?..... | 9 |
| 6. Is there any reason why these agreed-on conclusions do not constitute precedent that binds this court? | 9 |
| B. The Supreme Court of Wisconsin’s decisions in <i>Howes</i> and <i>Dalton</i> support the State’s exigent circumstances argument..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Berwind Corp. v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 307 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) | 5 |
| <i>Gibson v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Kukor v. Grover</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 469, 436 N.W.2d 568 (1989) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) | 5 |
| <i>Scales v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 485, 219 N.W.2d 286 (1974) | 4 |

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 2018 WI 16, 379 Wis. 2d 588, 906 N.W.2d 684..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Blatterman</i> , 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26..... | 3 |
| <i>State v. Bolden</i> , 2003 WI App 155, 265 Wis. 2d 853, 667 N.W.2d 364 | 14 |
| <i>State v. Dalton</i> , 2018 WI 85, 914 N.W.2d 120 | 2, 15 |
| <i>State v. Deadwiller</i> , 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362..... | 7 |
| <i>State v. Disch</i> , 129 Wis. 2d 225, 385 N.W.2d 140 (1986) | 4, 5, 12, 13 |
| <i>State v. Dowe</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 192, 352 N.W.2d 660 (1984) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Griep</i> , 2015 WI 40, 361 Wis. 2d 657, 863 N.W.2d 567..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18, 373 Wis. 2d 468, 893 N.W.2d 812..... | 2, 13, 15 |
| <i>State v. Matke</i> , 2005 WI App 4, 278 Wis. 2d 403, 692 N.W.2d 265..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 2018 WI 84, 914 N.W.2d 151 | 1, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Neitzel</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 191, 289 N.W.2d 828 (1980) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Noll</i> , 2002 WI App 273, 258 Wis. 2d 573, 653 N.W.2d 895 | 14 |
| <i>State v. Outlaw</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 112, 321 N.W.2d 145 (1982) | 11 |

| | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>State v. Padley</i> , 2014 WI App 65, 354 Wis. 2d 545, 849 N.W.2d 867..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Perry</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 43, 510 N.W.2d 722 (Ct. App. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Swiams</i> , 2004 WI App 217, 277 Wis. 2d 400, 690 N.W.2d 452..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Wintlend</i> , 2002 WI App 314, 258 Wis. 2d 875, 655 N.W.2d 745..... | 13 |
| <i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 2000 WI 93, 236 Wis. 2d 588, 614 N.W.2d 388..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012) | 10 |
| <i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) | 13 |
